
 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 1 of 9 

 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

MARTIN COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  

AND 

CHILDREN’S MUSEUM OF THE TREASURE COAST, INC. 

 

 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made 

this ____ day of _____________, 2024, by and between MARTIN COUNTY BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, having its 

principal office at 2401 SE Monterey Road, Stuart, Florida 34996 (hereinafter referred to as the 

“COUNTY”) and CHILDREN’S MUSEUM OF THE TREASURE COAST, INC., a not-for-

profit corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having its 

principal address at 1723 NE Shearwater Drive, Jensen Beach, Florida 34957 (hereinafter 

referred to as “LESSEE”). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSEE entered into a Lease Agreement dated August 9, 2005 

for land and existing building located within Indian Riverside Park (IRSP), 1707 NE Indian River 

Drive, Jensen Beach, Florida 34957; and 

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSEE entered into a First Amendment to Lease Agreement 

dated, September 11, 2012, to increase the size of the Leased Premises, as set forth on the sketch and 

legal description attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Current Premises”) and to clarify the obligations of 

the COUNTY and LESSEE; and 

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSEE entered into a Second Amendment to Lease Agreement 

dated, July 7, 2016, to extend the term of the Lease and to further clarify the obligations of the 

COUNTY and LESSEE; and  

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSEE have agreed to further amend the Lease by adding 

approximately 0.89 acres more or less of vacant land adjacent to the Current Premises, as shown on 

the Sketch and Description set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (the “Additional Premises”), on 

which LESSEE has agreed to construct, maintain and make available for public access a Planetarium and 

Discovery Science Center.  Collectively the “Current Premises” (Exhibit A) and the “Additional 

Premises” (Exhibit B) will be known and referred to as the “Leased Premises”; and  

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and LESSEE understand that the IRSP property was acquired with 

funding from the Florida Communities Trust (FCT) and that COUNTY is obligated per the FCT, 

Grant Award Agreement (#96-038-P7A), attached hereto as Exhibit C, to obtain, upon reasonable 

request, written approval from FCT of any Lease or interest in the project site for any and all proposed 

uses at Indian Riverside Park; and 

  

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 2 of 9 

 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has determined the property described herein as the Leased 

Premises is required for the proposed use and is not currently needed for COUNTY purposes. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter contained 

and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 

acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1. Recitals & Defined Terms. COUNTY and LESSEE acknowledge and agree that 

the foregoing recitals are true, correct and fully binding upon them in all respects, which recitals 

are in their entirety hereby incorporated into this Third Amendment. All capitalized terms used 

herein and not otherwise defined in this Third Amendment shall have the meaning ascribed to such 

terms in the Lease. 

 

2. Paragraph 2, of the First Amendment regarding Article 1 of the original Lease 

shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

Description of Leased Premises.  The COUNTY hereby leases to the 

LESSEE all that real property and improvements described in Exhibit A and 

Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as 

the “Leased Premises”.  

 

3. Article 3, Term, of the Second Amendment shall be amended as follows: 

 

The term of this Lease shall expire on August 8, 2060.  LESSEE shall have 

the option to extend the Term of this Lease for two (2) additional ten (10) year 

terms (“Extension Period”).  Each Extension Period shall be on the same terms 

and conditions as stated herein. LESSEE shall notify COUNTY in writing no 

sooner than ten (10) years and no later than five (5) years prior to the 

expiration of the current Term or of the Extension Period, of its intent to 

exercise this option. 

 

4. Article 5, Improvements, shall be amended as follows:  

 

The opening paragraph of Article 5 of the original Lease shall be deleted in its entirety 

and replaced with the following: 

 

Improvements.  The Leased Premises consists of improved property 

formerly used as a Chapel/Auditorium and vacant unimproved land to which 

the LESSEE has agreed to construct, maintain and make available for public access a 

Planetarium and Discovery Science Center.  As a material inducement to the 

COUNTY to enter into this Lease, the LESSEE agrees as follows:  

  

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 3 of 9 

 

Paragraph I, shall be added to read as follows: 

 

I.  COUNTY hereby consents to LESSEE’s construction and maintenance 

of a building upon the Additional Premises, which shall be governed by the 

provisions of Paragraphs B, D, F, and G of this Article 5 (the “Additional 

Improvements”).  LESSEE shall construct the Additional Improvements at its sole 

cost and expense, and in accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 

1990 (42 U.S.C. §12101, et seq.) and any state or local handicapped accessibility 

laws, codes or ordinances.  LESSEE shall have the right to pursue grants in 

connection with the construction of the Additional Improvements, and 

COUNTY agrees to reasonably cooperate and execute any documentation in 

connection therewith. LESSEE shall commence construction of Additional 

Improvements of a Planetarium and Discovery Science Center on the 

Additional Premises (Exhibit B attached hereto) within seven (7) years of the 

date of this Third Amendment. Provided, however, such time period may be 

extended by the COUNTY upon submission by LESSEE that the delay was 

beyond its control. Should LESSEE fail to construct the Planetarium and 

Discovery Science Center, the Leased Premises as defined in this Third 

Amendment shall revert back to the prior lease area shown on Exhibit A 

attached hereto. 

 

All other Paragraphs of Article 5 shall remain in full force and effect with the addition of 

Paragraph I above.   

 

5. Article 7, Insurance, Indemnification and Damage by Casualty, shall be 

amended to read in its entirety as follows: 

 

A. LESSEE shall procure and maintain in force at its expense during the 

term of this Lease, Commercial General Liability insurance adequate to protect 

the COUNTY against liability for any and all damage claims in a minimum 

amount of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per claim for bodily injury and 

property damage and an aggregate amount of Three Million Dollars 

($3,000,000.00).  A certificate of insurance evidencing such insurance and listing 

the COUNTY as an additional insured on a primary and noncontributory basis 

shall be provided to the COUNTY prior to utilization of the property and shall be 

provided annually with payment of rent.  Said policy shall contain a waiver of 

subrogation by insurer as to the COUNTY. Such policy shall be noncancelable 

with respect to COUNTY except upon thirty (30) days written notice to 

COUNTY.  

 

B. LESSEE agrees to take out and maintain, during the term of this Lease, 

applicable workers’ compensation insurance for all its employees employed in 

connection with the business operating under this Lease.  Such insurance shall 

fully comply with the Workers’ Compensation Law, Chapter 440, Florida 

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 4 of 9 

 

Statutes.  The workers’ compensation insurance policy required by this Lease 

shall also include Employers Liability.  LESSEE shall provide proof of workers’ 

compensation insurance as required by law, if applicable.  Said policy shall 

include a waiver of subrogation by insurer as to the COUNTY.  Such policy shall 

be noncancelable with respect to COUNTY except upon thirty (30) days written 

notice to COUNTY.  

 

C. LESSEE shall obtain an All Risk commercial property insurance policy 

covering the Leased Premises via ISO form CP 10 30 or its equivalent.  Said 

policy shall insure the building(s), fixtures, equipment, tenant improvements, 

betterments. LESSEE shall be responsible for insuring their own personal 

property.  Building ordinance and law coverage is to be included.  The policy shall 

name both the COUNTY and the LESSEE as named insureds.  Perils insured 

should be equivalent to ISO special causes of loss form and the valuations of other 

property shall be replacement cost.  Coverage is to be written in an amount of not 

less than One Hundred Percent (100%) of the replacement cost without deduction 

for depreciation.  LESSEE shall also procure a special form including perils of 

fire, windstorm/hail, earth movement, theft, vandalism, malicious mischief.  A 

suggested form for this coverage is ISO form CP 10 30, or its equivalent.  Said 

policy shall contain a waiver of subrogation by insurer as to the COUNTY. Flood 

Insurance is required to be obtained by the LESSEE covering the building(s) and 

improvements and betterments.  Such policy shall be noncancelable with respect 

to COUNTY except upon thirty (30) days written notice to COUNTY.  

 

D. LESSEE shall procure Business Auto Liability coverage with limits of 

One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per accident.  This can be accomplished by 

ISO form CA 00 01 and provide coverage arising out of any auto whether owned, 

hired, and non-owned.  Said policy shall include a waiver of subrogation by 

insurer as to the COUNTY. Such policy shall be noncancelable with respect to 

COUNTY except upon thirty (30) days written notice to COUNTY.  

 

E. COUNTY shall not be liable for any loss, injury, death or damage to 

persons or property, which at any time may be suffered or sustained by LESSEE 

or by any person whosoever may at any time be using or occupying or visiting the 

Leased Premises, or be in, on or about the same, whether such loss, injury, death 

or damage shall be caused by or in any way result from or arise out of any act, 

omission or negligence of LESSEE or of any occupant, subtenant, visitor or user 

of any portion of the Leased Premises. 

 

F. LESSEE shall indemnify COUNTY against all claims, liabilities, loss 

or damage whatsoever on account of any such loss, injury, death or damage.  

LESSEE hereby waives all claims against COUNTY for damages to the buildings 

and improvements that are now on or hereinafter placed or built on the Leased 

Premises and to the property of LESSEE in, on or about the Leased Premises, and 

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 5 of 9 

 

for injuries to persons or property in or about the Leased Premises, from any cause 

arising at any time.  LESSEE agrees to hold harmless COUNTY from and against 

any and all claims, lawsuits, judgments or similar causes of action, for any injuries 

to persons or property arising out of the activities conducted by LESSEE on the 

property described herein.  Further, LESSEE agrees to defend COUNTY against 

any and all such claims and suits as described above at the LESSEE’s sole cost 

and expense with no cost and expense to be incurred by the COUNTY.  

 

6. Article 9, LESSEE’S Responsibilities, Paragraph B is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

 

B. LESSEE agrees to pay LESSEE’s proportionate share of 

COUNTY’s annual Common Area Maintenance (CAM), which are costs and 

expenses incurred by COUNTY for operating, managing, and repairing the 

common areas, and shall include irrigation, landscaping, maintenance and 

replacement of parking walkways exterior lighting (including electric costs 

and maintenance, repair or replacement of fixtures, poles and replacement 

bulbs), drainage and controlling of puddling or flooding, maintenance of 

common parking areas, exterior pest control and such other expenditures 

which benefit the common areas to the Leased Premises.  Such charge shall 

be sixty cents ($0.60) per square foot of leased area.  For purposes of this 

Paragraph, the parties agree that CAM shall be calculated based upon 12,000 

square feet of interior space. For each year of the Term, the CAM shall 

increase as follows: 

 

The annual CAM increase will be equal to the increase in the CPI.  The 

CPI is defined as the annual “All items” components of the Southern 

Average Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers as published by 

the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.  Using 

the year 1982-1984 as a base year of 100 (“CPI”) determined by a reading 

of the CPI Monthly Index as most recently published for October of the 

preceding year. 

 

The remaining Paragraphs of Article 9 shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

7. Paragraph E of Article 14, Termination, of the Lease is hereby amended to read 

as follows: 

 

E. LESSEE shall have the right, upon providing thirty (30) days prior 

written notice to the COUNTY in the manner set forth in this Lease, to 

terminate any portion of this Lease at any time for any reason.   

 

The remaining Paragraphs of Article 14 shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 6 of 9 

 

8. The following Articles shall be added to the Lease by this Amendment. 

 

COUNTY’s Obligations.  The COUNTY is obligated under the terms of the Grant 

Award Agreement between COUNTY and the Florida Communities Trust (FCT) dated 

June 24, 1998, attached hereto as Exhibit C, where the COUNTY shall comply with and 

be solely responsible for all conditions of the Grant Award Agreement. This Lease and 

any amendment thereto, in no way relieves COUNTY of any responsibilities imposed by 

the Grant Award Agreement, including, but not limited to, COUNTY obtaining the prior 

written approval of FCT for all buildings, structures, improvements and signs, located on 

the Leased Premises.  LESSEE understands COUNTY’s obligations under the Grant 

Award Agreement and acknowledges written approval must be obtained prior to any 

improvements to the premises as stated under Articles III and IV of the Grant Award 

Agreement. 

 

Public Records.  Each party shall allow the public access to all non-exempt documents, 

papers, letters or other materials, subject to the provisions of Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, 

made or received in conjunction with this Lease. 

 

Employment Eligibility Requirements.  In compliance with Section 448.095, Florida 

Statutes, LESSEE and its subconsultants shall register with and use the E-Verify system to 

verify work authorization status of all employees hired after January 1, 2021, including: 

 

a. If LESSEE enters into a contract with a subconsultant, the subconsultant must provide 

LESSEE with an affidavit stating that the subconsultant does not employ, contract 

with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. LESSEE shall maintain a copy of the 

subconsultant’s affidavit as part of and pursuant to the records retention requirements 

of this Lease. 

 

b. COUNTY, LESSEE, or any subconsultant who has a good faith belief that a person or 

entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida 

Statutes, or the provisions of this subsection shall terminate the contract with the 

person or entity. 

 

c. COUNTY, upon good faith belief that a subconsultant knowingly violated the 

provisions of this subsection, but LESSEE otherwise complied, shall promptly notify 

LESSEE and order LESSEE to immediately terminate the contract with the 

subconsultant. 

 

d. A contract terminated under the provisions of this subsection is not a breach of contract 

and may not be considered such. 

 

e. Subcontracts. LESSEE or subconsultant shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set 

forth in this subsection and also a clause requiring the subconsultants to include these 

clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. LESSEE shall be responsible for compliance 

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 7 of 9 

 

by any subconsultant or lower tier subconsultant with the clauses set forth in this 

subsection. 

 

9. Full Force and Effect; Conflicts. Except as specifically amended hereby, all 

other aspects of the Lease shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby in all respects 

ratified and confirmed. In the event the terms of this Third Amendment and those of the Lease 

conflict, the terms of this Third Amendment shall govern.  Wherever used in this Third 

Amendment the term “Lease” shall include this Third Amendment to Lease Agreement, as well 

as the First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated September 11, 2012, the Second Amendment to 

Lease Agreement dated July 7, 2016, and the letter from the COUNTY to LESSEE dated February 2, 

2022.   

 

10. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which 

shall be an original and all of which shall constitute one instrument. An executed facsimile copy 

or e-mail delivery of a “.pdf” format data file shall be an acceptable form of acceptance of this 

Third Amendment and shall be considered an original for all purposes. 

 

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)  

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback


 

This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator 

(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our 

accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback 

Page 9 of 9 

 

ATTEST:      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

       MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

 

______________________________  _________________________________ 

CAROLYN TIMMANN, CLERK OF  HAROLD E. JENKINS, II, CHAIRMAN 

THE CIRCUIT COURT & COMPTROLLER 

 

 

 

       APPROVED AS TO FORM 

& LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

 

 

_________________________________ 

SARAH W. WOODS, COUNTY ATTORNEY 

 

 

 

  

http://www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback
















EXHIBIT C
























